Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 07-0132

Applicant: Bert Lemke, Architect Date: December 7,2007
Owner: Thomas & Patricia Clarke Agenda ltem #: g5
APN: 046-271-25 Time: .

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 2394 square foot single-family dwellingand a
detached 864 square foot garage/shop.

Location: Northeast side of an unnamed right-of-way at about 165 feet northwest of its
intersectionwith Crest Drive at about 215 feet west of the intersection with Lindero Drive

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit, Residential Development Permit for a right-
of-way less than 40 feet wide, and an Agricultural Buffer Determination (previously approved by
the Agricultural Policy Advisory Commission).

Staff Recommendation:

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o Approval of Application 07-0132, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Exhibits

A. Project plans Determination

B. Findings F. Location and Assessor’s parcel maps
C. Conditions G. General Plan and Zoning maps

D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA H. Site photos

determination)
E. APAC Agricultural Buffer

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 23,261 square feet per GIS (about 0.54 acre), 18,167
square feet as shown on plans

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Vacant

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: Crest Drive

Planning Area: San Andreas

Land Use Designation: Agriculture (AG))

Zone District: Commercial Agriculture (CA)

Supervisorial District: 2nd (District Supervisor: Pirie)

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Owner: Thomas & Patricia Clarke

Within Coastal Zone: X Inside ___ Outside

Appealableto Calif. Coastal Comm. _X_Yes _ No

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Soils: Elder Sandy Loam

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: 2 — 9 percent

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: 30 cubic yards cut and 30 cubic yards fill

Tree Removal: 18trees proposed to be removed (15 pines, 3 cypresses)
Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Services Information

Inside Urban/Rural ServicesLine:  __ Yes X No
Water Supply: San Andreas Mutual
Sewage Disposal: On-site

Fire District: Aptos - La Selva
Drainage District: Zone 7

History

The only prior development approved on this parcel is a 16 foot right-of-way along with road
improvementsacrossthe parcel that was considered and approved in the 1980s(application 85-149).
On October 18,2007, the Agricultural Policy Advisory Commission (APAC) approved areduction
in the 200-foot agricultural buffer to the followingdistances:

4 046-271-07 | 046-271-24 | 046-271-34 | 046-271-36 | 046-271-08 | 046-271-21 | 046-241-03

10 feet 15 feet 30 feet 36 feet 38 feet 130 feet 190 feet

Project Setting

The proposed project is to construct a 2394 square foot single-family dwellingand a detached 864
square foot garage/shop. The project is located at the northeast side of an unnamed right-of-way at
about 165feet northwest of its intersectionwith Crest Drive at about 215 feet west of the intersection
with Lindero Drive. The building site is located on a parcel zoned CA (Commercial Agriculture)
and is within 200 feet of other CA zoned parcels in all directions.

The subject property slopes gently from the highest point of 156 feet near the proposed garage onthe
east side of the site to 142 feet near the west comer. The parcel carries an Agriculture (AG) General
Plan designation and the implementing zoning is (CA) Commercial Agriculture. The parcels
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abutting the subject parcel are all developed with residences.
Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The parcel is located on an unnamed 20 foot wide right-of-way, about 165 feet northwest of Crest
Drive, that serves two other parcels, each of which abuts the subject parcel and both of which are
developed with dwellings. County Code Section13.10.521, Site Access, requires that aparcel have
its principal frontage on a public street or on a private right-of-way at least forty (40) feet wide,
unless a Use Approval is obtained for principal frontage and access on a narrower right-of-way.
APN 046-271-36, immediately to the north of the subject parcel, received such approval in 1991.
There isno record of whether the other developed parcel taking access off the right-of-way received
such approval, but it did receive approval for a building permit for the dwelling on that parcel in
1986. The proposed new single-familydwellingwill generate only one vehicle trip per day and so
the right-of-waywill not be overloaded. The right-of-way surfacemeets the requirements of the fire
department.

The subject property is an 18,167 square foot lot, located in the CA (Commercial Agriculture) zone
district, a designation that allows residential uses. According to the CA zone district use chart, the
proposed single-familydwelling and detached garage are not principal permitted uses, but they can
be permitted as conditional uses with a Level 5 (Zoning Administrator) approval. The proposal is
not consistent with the site’s (AG) Agriculture General Plan designation, specifically with General
Plan-Local Coastal Program Policy 5.13.6,which allows conditional uses only if the use constitutes
the principal agricultural use of the parcel; or is ancillary, incidental, or accessory to the principal
agricultural use of the parcel; or is a public use. However, the parcel’s small size (approximately
one-half acre) and the fact that all surrounding parcels have the same designation and are
residentially developed indicate that no future agricultural use of this parcel or the other similarly —
sized parcels is feasible or practicable. In addition, findings have been made under County Code
Section 13.10.314(b) to allow the use because the parcel is less than one acre in size (Exhibit B)

The subject parcel is approximately 142 feet by 131 feet. Reduced agricultural buffers were
approved by APAC due to the fact that there is no area on the property that is more than 200 feet
from CA land and the lack of agricultural activity, both currently and in the future on adjacent
parcels, because of their small sizes. No fencing or vegetative barrier was required because of the
existingresidential development and trees on other parcels that provide an adequate buffer between
the agricultural uses and the residential uses. In 1991 APAC approved an agricultural buffer
reduction on APN 046-271-36, which abutsthe subjectparcel on the northwest, to as little as 20 feet
without requiring any fencing or vegetative barrier. That approval was based on existingresidential
development and the relatively small size of the parcels, which rendered them not viable for
commercial agricultural. The more recent APAC approval on the subject parcel is therefore
consistent with previous determinationsof APAC for proposed developmentin the neighborhood.
The reduced buffers as approved by APAC for the subject parcel are as follows:

046-271-07 | 046-271-24 | 046-271-34 | 046-271-36 | 046-271-08 | 046-271-21 | 046-241-03

10 feet 15 feet 30 feet 36 feet 38 fect 130 feet 190 feet

The applicant is proposing to remove 15 pine trees and 3 cypress trees. All of those trees are
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landscape trees and the largest is 16 inches in diameter. County Code chapter 16.32 regulates the
removal of “significant trees.” A significant tree, for the purposes of the trees proposed to be
removed here, is “any group consisting of ten or more trees on one parcel, each greater that 20
inches” in diameter. None of the trees proposed to be removed here are larger than 16 inches in
diameter, therefore they do not qualify as “significant trees” and are not subject to the restrictions
given in County Code Chapter 16.32.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed single-family dwelling and detached garage are in conformance with the County’s
certified Local Coastal Program, in that the structureis sited and designed to be visually compatible,
in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surroundingneighborhood. Developed parcels
in the area contain single-family dwellings. The proposal is for two structures,ahouse and a garage.
Thehouse is designed with two main sections set-off from each other at approximatelya 45 degree
angle, joined by a hallway, deck, and patio. The southwesterlyportion is single story and contains
the kitchen, dining, and family rooms. The northeasterly portion is two-story with the master
bedroom on the lower floor and two bedrooms on the second floor. The second structure is the
detached garage/shop. The garage portion is 580 square feet and the shop area is 284 square feet.
The exterior of both structuresare proposed to be sided with 1 inch x 8 inch v-groove wooden ship
lap siding. Roofing is proposed to be composition shingle. Porch and deck pillars, as well as the
chimney are to be constructed of rubble stone. Size and architectural styles vary widely in the area,
and the design submitted is not inconsistent with the existing range. The project site is located near
the end of a dead end road, Crest Drive, between the shorelineand the first through public road (San
Andreas Road), but is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal
Program. Publicbeach accessis availableat Manresa State Beach Uplands off of Sand DollarDrive
about 1.5miles away. Consequently, the proposed project will not interferewith public accessto the
beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Design Review

The proposed single-family dwelling and detached garage comply with the requirements of the
County Design Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project will incorporatesite and architectural
design features such as muted natural colors (gray composition shingle roof, gray wooden siding,
brown trim), which minimize the visual impact of the proposed developmenton surrounding land
uses and the natural landscape.

Environmental Review

The project is categorically exempt from review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303: New Construction of Conversion of Small Structures

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LLCP. Please see Exhibit “B*(“Findings”¥oracompletelisting
of findings and evidencerelated to the above discussion.
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Recommendation

o Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application number 07-0132 based on the attached findings and
recommended conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available for
viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, aswell as hearing agendas and additional information are
available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Steven Guiney
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3172
E-mail: pln950@@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Reviewed By: Paia Levine
Principal Planner
Development Review




HIE
__ BEHIND (NORTH WEB1 OF)
12 CREBT DRWVE

N

S
% SR SR ) b *r | POUND BIIKE.
N SN pesoes gl TSR R Ww.w TEMPORARY BENCHMARK,
M/fﬂw//;.\ i - = SN ; N 3 S .\.\ _ ASEUMED ELEVATION
" EROE OF WOHT-OF-NAT EASEMENT : 2 i \w\ \ ' ANOOD0 FEET, -
lllllll —oo [irttaord etk Al
o Wi
SN T @ PNEN &&“ T ...n. ‘azs
P Y 5 S
/%h .u.M i S -‘I\I.. e s 7 D. \\ N - .m&ﬁm\.\\\\ _ O ANG GRAVEL PAYING 10 KISHT-UF AT z
N 4 - n\wﬂaa _ ey ,,w - P O N O e N | | TDREGTON O TR B0V 3
a g - I m. | Boi
2 kT - ERGAOM LONTROL FILTER FABRIC FENCE. z5
RS ST PNEm DlemreE ) rect 3
L AR 3T e (T ———— 1T
oy AR e ) = 06T B TO AL B VICINITY MAP  noscas mmmn
- oA i
N (e - | Al
E B - EXFORED AGGEEGATE DRIVEWAT
% ro e [ . 7
X ity - m” ! mﬁ.\ PusTHG FEWE DEAWING INDEX
it - ! .
[ _+ u\ll. _. H_i‘h BT !ﬂéﬂ!:gg:}é
\ i
N B ' | cesienmiaL PrOFERTY e eCr PEBCUPTON
e _‘... DRANNG K
_.\w.: 5 w S Brend Ly et LEVL 1 - FLOOK PLAH
" KoL H APN. Q4-2N-24 -
N
_:v% ~ ~ B ! ' o
~ N ao0r-xEsMe P LEVEL 2 - FLOGR AN
d w | N S \\..(_‘ BARAGL) BHOP FLOOK PLAN m
L3 - [ — UL & LOT AREAD b ZOMING DATA
' | ,/\\xA\/»“._ | T EEme TR O DXTERON MATEEIALS & PHBHED o
1 f//, .,...“ﬁ ——— EROTING TEPE TI B REMOVED ol B
- A SET S HORTH WEBT FLEYATEON :
IR 3N d — E
Y ’ A
_ RN _, | w10 HORTH EAJT ELEVATION ] mm s
d .~ 80UTH wESY LEVATION (I I
nm FROVERTY LME w O
SHER 8 WS LLEVATON
N FTOCRAROX
m DOWH BPGUT PRY FERCOLATION FONR BOUTH RIVATION m [
B 3 D4 DOWN BFOLT pRAN overrT AT BURDING BEETION
m —— BUILPNO BETBACK, ROOF AN
& @
wi e e —
@
I
&

s

X,
(B31) BS5-6842
Ot RN
Kavtead:
Drswn By BEL

‘I TR APN DHENE5 . B WL
A s T GUEST FARKING | ss_,‘ﬁ..npuﬂruﬂnn?uis; -
: o 5 r e
B & ) e 03 o et G2 aw T m Ve >
N T T g T
- / \
30.CF jere) T

i~ -
m N prera |5 4o | PR
T D b - = - g TR
mm [ 4 T GOGE OF BULANG SEFBAZ: -
m - AN P
| B —(HANIE OF BRADE
i o el o e
. A= s s—T - - ST - PN L TREED 10 BE RPIAVER
m N N BEETF W TT-T 7 poremese O RN o (1 M7 GR LARGER]
~ [l ettt v - = - 4
3 P. 5 Derabiny Y. Williams P - e | » BTUME
Ba o e e L Jeet- . wew  RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY < [per em el Sta
H eorpeseese . ___ "7 ! | @ e7rve
£ o — | R s
— . W8 = Hi REPLACE WITH (M) B BAL
wm Lo L =S e it
WATEE METER & FIRE WATEN BERVICE: K _ '
P W PACIFL TELEPHONE EABEMEN] PROJECT DESCKITION:

EXBTING BwihEG 10 BE REMOVED

ALL ADIACENT FEGFEETT HAB AH ENRYTWNG

PEBIDENTAL UBE

THE EABTING KEBCRNTIAL Ut ADIACENT PROFERTY @ m_._-m T_!)z UBr=T -
BHALL ACT A5 THE KEQUURED BUF FEX FROW ANY

f AGRICR TURAL USE PROMEXTY

THIS PROLIELT 15 T0 COMSTILCT A R36 5F BHGLE FAMLY
KSEHDEMCE. WITH 2 BRDROUMS, 2 NE BATHRCOME. LMD KOO
FAMILY RDDW, PRHNG AREs, UITCHEN, DECRS, OETACHED 2 - CAR
GARAGE WITH BHOF & SITE APROVEMENTES ON A It 7 &F PROPERTY

_/

OWHER .
FHOMAD & PATICI CLARKE SITE FLAN PATA PRPHGED BT

201 0F)BLOBBOW DUNE
LOB GATGR, GALFORNIA BGSE LAND BAURYETOR LICENBE # T7er
[404) 2064817 DECEMBER 2008




/
A

N%
H
5HED

2«7

— ! U E P ATIO)

104
SE e b pe

EXHIBIT

i
Lt

HEVEL { FLROR PLAN

LA BELYA BEACH, CALFCRINIA

‘7_mm

CREST DRVE

THE CLARKE RESIPEMNCE

Pt
Rovisach
Drewn By: BEL

(B31) 688-6842
2hea?

Searcape Design

Be. & 24239
208 FARALLOW COURT
APTOB, CALFORHAA  BODOD




e - =P

SHEET
37
At

BUILDING & LOT AREAS & ZONING DATA S o —

I
. |
BULOSNS TYPE: VES TION § AL . . |
OCCUPANGY: . EOWSIOND 3 N . ,V

EXHIBH]

<
3
BLADING FLOOK AREA (HEATER): __ 2504 BF m»
V7B 6F (FLR #) + 18 BF [FLR #E)] an
TOTAL HEATED AREA 2804 BF 558
GARAGE ! SHOP oo+ Br HE
ROOM Ba OF 255
UN-HEATEP AREA: sa0 o mram
{GARAGE + MECH KM = S5 B} S m
COVERED PORCH b GOVERED DECKS: _ 218 BF mw@m
BROBE BURDING AREA DY OF E]
WN-HEATED AREA FURCH / ORER) ...mmm
PARCEL DY 078 mmwm

CALESS THAN 2.0 AGRES UBE € ST STANPARDS
4,720 BF HET AREA: LIBE %110 MTE OTANDARDS
BURIING BET BACK: FRONT:  E0FT

0N Ll ﬁ
e B z
u
SROGEBURGING AREA: ________ ASDIBF 2
ADJUBTED SA008 BUILDING AREA . 3,208 5F uw
[-230 BF GARAGR CREDNT) o 3
FAR: (B0 BF / W.7R0 BF u REBT) _ ZRI ﬂ w [
ALLOWAPALE FAR: ] "nn mn ”
=
IHTE COVERAGE: A300 B0 o mm !
A3 BE /14,720 BF » 3020 »n w000
ALLOWABLE COVBRAGE: an & !
BT x WTID BY + 4 MTE BF LY. r 1
BURDING HENIHT! BAFT [+1-}
{ MIGHERT POINT)
HENSHT LvT: 187
™
EXTEROR MATERIALS & FINISHES, w
PRGN BAUPLLE FOR GWHEE APPEDYAL BEFGTE DREUN § FSTALLATION d
= il
2 e, FORCVE, KELY MoORE a i 1
WESTERN BED CEDAR 2
L B REDWODD KLY MODRE
S COFFEY 23
FaBcin WOOE {BMNOLICE) KELLY MOORE
& BUTTER WETAL Be (OVEE £l .
LI BB SiDNE ELPORADD STONL s
TN ROCK + WiCHTAMA D bM m
[ TEXTURED COmP CERTAMIEED =
CANDMARS TLATIMATE H
TRIPLEAAYER THICAMEDS ! < m
. . W
PECKA & HAISE  BTONE SRANTEROCK e —a—— ! ma wu
GOLP GLIRTZTE BELECT - T e o 2%
HATLILAL GREY GROUT _—— o - [ -
b ; we ] VA mh mm
OmNENAT CONERETL YHEA QUATZ s
DFDRED ASOREAATE mv —
RAFTER TALD WOG0 (BF.} KELLY MOORE £ \ .

e e @ GARAGE / SHOF FLOOR PLAN Wat-o




T T - OF THE HIGHEST FOWT OF

l

|

|

i

I

i

NORTH WEST ELEVATION
SOUTH EAST ELEYATION

- : E — _ = e ="
G‘ P 1 Il l; s e > R e ——
FLOOR LEVEL - o p— ity - DTS A — B TR 0 . . -

LA BELYA BRALH, CALIGWHLA

_ 9 _ems

cRERT ImIVE

THE CLARKE RESIDENCE

=

Drmwn By BEL

T
Ravigad:

=

i
s
T
i
ﬁ
e :
s ﬁ
|
Tr
i
it
1
1
il
(831) GBB-6642
et

¥ ho, ¥ G R4ien
0B FARALLON LDURT
AFTOR. CAPORNIA - 900U

;
i
Ry | Seareape Design

SOHITH FAST Fi EVATION vaa_




N

/
oer )
Gar 7
N

EXAIBIT

i
)

7

M unn
1
el

iy

ik

% it
l . it
i
HORTH RAST ELEVATION
SOUTH WEST ELEYATICN

" — — - — i
[T T I L g — 3 RN " 0 ] . g | el | o LT P ——— o ———
T e A e T R T BvOT FLODR TR — L = - T
- RS B P E— fwﬂﬁw

MORTH EAST ELEYATION ve-ro

CRESY CawvE
LA BELVA BEADH. CAUFORNIA

THE CLARKE RESIPEMNCE

-10 -7

— - - BB ARVE HIRHMAL SHEADE DELDYY TIDCHE
IIIIIIIIIIIII T (AT HRGHEST POINT]

(B33} BHL-G642
Oute  znesTT

SOUTH WEST ELEYATION ve a1




o e e
e A ey SE SR
e ey et e S Sy
A A e

L e = = L ”H.. ! = = L= z

2 e T T z
o " Tkl Tt A z2
=T J..Uw = E - mm
: = CE:
- ay
- — | Ww

WEST ELEVATION vaato0n

Coms pevE
LA BELYA BEASH, CALIPORMA

THE CLARKE RESIDENCE

_ll_bM

i
l
L
i
|
i
f
|
i
L
(831) 888-8B42
2NeT
Koviowd:
Drasm By BEL

e ————

e
‘l |
il
|
i
\“

i
=

I
\
Seascape Deign

e, # € 24238

0B FARALLON COuRe!
AFTOB, CALFORHIA  REOCT.

ANIITH FI FYATION Nara o




b~
o I~
HORCATED (ARECTION
OF DUWN BLOPE /./( _ IMICATED DIECTION
- OF DOWN HLDPE
ERGF OF BUHPHG
EiW
L NOGLUF BRDNG
I sxi0w
[t St
| I
[ DY st 259 m
i ! d
| £ i i
“ " s
1 o
“ < > “ bY-|
! |
| N !
i i
g
w
s |
9
GAl E { SHOP ROOF PLAN yetet G u H
it
£ g
3 g
w 93N
£ —
‘‘‘‘‘ = |
sggn‘)vegiv,-\ ol
FEGHEST POINT OF THE RIDGH m
v s iy ———__ 'R B
g1}
)
& 7 i DR FRITE GRECTION war v




Application #: 07-0132
APN: 046-271-25
Owner: Clarke

Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one ofthe basic zone districts, other than the Special Use
(SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program LUP designation.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned CA (Commercial Agriculture), a designation
which allows residential uses. The proposed single-family dwelling and detached garage are
principal permitted uses within the zone district, consistent with the site’s (A) Agriculture General
Plan designation.

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that the proposal does not conflict with any existing easement or
development restriction such as public access, utility, or open space easements in that no such
easements or restrictions are known to encumber the project site.

3. That the project is consistentwith the design criteria and specialuse standards and conditions
of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the surroundingneighborhood has no dominant architectural style;
the site is surrounded by similarly sized lots developed with single-family dwellings;the colors shall
be natural in appearance and complementary to the site; the development site is not on a prominent
ridge, beach, or bluff top.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use plan,
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is located near the end of a dead end road, Crest
Drive, between the shoreline and the first through public road (San Andreas Road), but is not
identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Publicbeach accessis
available at Manresa State Beach Uplands off of Sand Dollar Drive about 1.5 miles away.
Consequently, the proposed project will not interferewith public accessto the beach, ocean, or other
nearby body of water.

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in
scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally,
residential uses are allowed uses in the CA (Commercial Agriculture) zone district of the area, as
well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the
area contain single-family dwellings. Size and architectural stylesvary widely in the area, and the
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design submitted is not inconsistent with the existing range.
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or werking in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for agricultural and
residential uses and is not encumbered by physical constraintsto development. Constructionwill
comply with prevailing building technology, the Uniform Building Code, and the County Building
ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The
proposed single-family dwelling and detached garage will not deprive adjacent properties or the
neighborhood of light, air, or open space, in that the structure meets all current setbacksthat ensure
access to light, air, and open space in the neighborhood.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single-family dwelling and detached
garage and the conditionsunder which it would be operated or maintained will be consistentwith all
pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the CA zone district in that the primary use of the
property will be one single family dwelling with detached garage that meets all current site standards
for the zone district. The access, via a right-of-way 20 feet in width, does not meet the standard of
40 feet, but in this case is consistent with County Code Section 13.10.521in that only three parcels
take access off the right-of-way, the proposal will generate only one additional vehicle trip per day,
and the surface of the right-of-way meets the requirements of the fire department.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the Agriculture (A) land use designation in the County General Plan.

The proposed single-family dwellingwith detached garage will not adversely impact the light, solar
opportunities,air, and/or open space availableto other structuresor properties, and meetsall current
site and development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development StandardsOrdinance), in that the single-family dwellingwith detached garage will not
adversely shade adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacksfor the zone district that ensure
access to light, air, and open space in the neighborhood.

The proposed single-family dwelling with detached garage will not be improperly proportioned to
the parcel size or the character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1
(Maintaininga Relationship Between Structureand Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single-family
dwellingwith detached garage will comply with the site standardsfor the CA zone district(including
setbacks, lot coverage, floor area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure
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consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.
A specificplan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwellingwith detached garage is to be
constructed on an existing undeveloped lot. The expected level oftraffic generated by the proposed
project is anticipated to be only one peak trip per day (1 peak trip per dwellingunit), such an increase
will not adversely impact existing roads and intersectionsin the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single-family dwellingwith detached
garage is consistentwith the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and Guidelines
(sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable requirements of this
chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwellingwith detached garage will be

of an appropriatescale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualitiesofthe surrounding
properties and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.
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Application#: 07-0132
APN: 046-271-25
Owner: Clarke

Required Findings for Residential Development on Land Zoned
Commercial Agriculture or Agricultural Preserve In The Coastal Zone
County Code Section 13.10.314(b)

1. The parcel is less than one acre in size; or the parcel has physical constraints (such as
adverse topographic, geologic, hydrologic, or vegetative conditions) other than size which
preclude commercial agricultural use; or that the residential use will be ancillary to
commercial agricultural use of the parcel based upon the fact that either:

(i) The farmable portion of the parcel, exclusive of the building site, is large
enough in itself to constitute a minimum economic farm unit for three crops,
other than greenhouses, suited to the soils, topography, and climate of the
area; or

(iiy ~ The owners of the subject parcel have a long-term binding arrangement for
commercial agricultural use of the remainder of the parcel, such as an
agricultural easement.

The parcel is approximately 0.54 acres,

2. The residential use will meet all the requirements of section 16.50.095pertaining to
agricultural buffer setbacks.

No new physical buffers are required. The requirements of Section 16.50.095pertaining to

agricultural buffer setbackswill be met by the existing development, which provides the physical
buffers.

3. The owners of the subject parcel have executed binding hold-harmless covenants with the
owners and agricultural operators of adjacent agricultural parcels. Such covenants shall

run with the land and shall be recorded prior to the issuance of the permit for the
proposed development.

As required by County Code Section 16.50.095 and General Plan Policy 5.13.32, an Agricultural
Statement of Acknowledgement s required to be recorded on the property deed prior to issuance of a
building permit.

EXHIBITB
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Application# 07-0132
APN: 046-271-25
Owner: Clarke

Conditions of Approval
Exhibit A: 7 sheets, dated Revised: 5/30/07, prepared by Seascape Design

l. This permit authorizes the construction of a 2394 square foot single-family dwelling and a
detached 864 square foot garage/shop. Prior to exercisingany rights granted by this permit
including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditionsthereof.

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.
IL. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of the
County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder).

B. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning Department.
The final plans shall be in substantial compliancewith the plans marked Exhibit "A"
on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the approved Exhibit "A"
for this development permit on the plans submitted for the Building Permit must be
clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural methods to indicate such
changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and labeled will not be
authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed development. The
final plans shall include the following additional information:

1 One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specificmaterialsand colorshave not been
approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing the
materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color and
material board in 8 14 x 11'* format for Planning Department review and
approval

2. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans (show erosion control
installation details in addition to the physical location of the erosion control
measures), including all proposed contours including final contours for the
driveway and parking areas. Include a detail for the proposed swale above
the garage/shop building with minimum dimensions and surfacing
requirements and location and method of discharge.

3. Clearly label the proposed surfacing for the deck, patio, and porch areas.
4. Provide details and analysis for each of the proposed percolation ponds that
demonstrate mitigation of additional runoff for a range of storms up to the

10-year storm. Include dimensions, materials, safe overflow design, and
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Application#: 07-0132

APN: 046-271-25

Owner: Clarke
maintenance requirements. Include a map with the analysis showing the
extent of the imperviousareas draining to each pond (includepatio, deck, and
porch areas as appropriate). Each pond should be sized appropriatelybased
on soils information for the site as well as the areas draining to each pond.

5. Provide a detail or specificationsfor the proposed pavers
6. Show structural cross sections of each structure in both directions.
7. The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map of

the ground surface, superimposed and extendedto allow height measurement
of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on the structure
that have the greatest difference between ground surface and the highest
portion of the structureabove. This requirement is in addition to the standard
requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and the topography of
the project site that clearly depict the total height of the proposed structure.
Maximum height is 28-feet.

8. Details showing compliance with fire departmentrequirements, includingall
requirements of the Urban Wildland Intermix Code, if applicable.

C. Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditionsof Approval shall be recorded prior to submittal,
if applicable.

D. Meet all requirements of and pay any required drainage fees to the County

Department of Public Works, Drainage. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net
increase in impervious area.

E. Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services.

F. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Aptos-La Selva
Fire Protection District.

G. Submit 3 copies of a soils report prepared and stamped by a licensed Geotechnical
Engineer.
H. Submit a Plan Review letter from the project geotechnical engineer for review.

l. Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Caremitigation for 3 bedroom(s). Currently,
these fees are, respectively, $1,000and $109 per bedroom.

J. Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet wide

by 18feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-ofway. Parking
must be clearly designated on the plot plan.
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Application #: 07-0132
APN: 046-271-25
Owner: Clarke

ML

Iv.

K. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirmingpayment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

L. Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct an 864 square footno-
habitable accessory structure (the garage). You may not alter the wording of this
declaration. Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning
Department.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building Permit.
Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspectionsrequired by the building permit shall be completed to the satisfaction
of the County Building Official.

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource or a
Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sherifi-
Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the
discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspectionsand/or necessary enforcement actions, up to and
including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify,and hold harmless the
COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), againstthe COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agentsto attack, set aside,
void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequentamendmentof
this development approval which is requested by the Development Approval Holder.

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,

action, or proceeding againstwhich the COUNTY seeksto be defended, indemnified,
or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. I1f COUNTY fails
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Application #: 07-0132

APN: 046-271-25

Owner Clarke
to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days of any such ¢laim,
action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the
Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter he responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmlessthe COUNTY if such failure to notify or cooperate was
significantlyprejudicial to the Development Approval Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY hears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlementunless such Development Approval Holder has approved the
settlement. When representingthe County, the Development Approval Holder shall
not enter into any stipulation or settlementmodifying or affecting the interpretation
or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the
prior written consent of the County.

D. SuccessorsBound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicantand
the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor vanations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date on the expiration date
listed below unless you obtain the required permits and commence construction.

Approval Date: December 7,2007
Effective Date: December 22.2007
Expiration Date: December 22,2009
Don Bussey Steven Guiney
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commissionin accordance with chapter 18.100f the Santa Cruz County Code.

-21- EXHIBIT C




Application# 07-0132
APN: 046-271-25
Owner Clarke

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 07-0132
Assessor Parcel Number: 046-271-25

Project Location: Northeast side of an unnamed right-of-way at about 165 feet northwest of its
intersection with Crest Drive at about 215 feet west of the intersection with Linden Drive, La Selva
Beach

Project Description: Construct a 2394 square foot single-family dwelling and a detached 864
square foot garage/shop.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Bert Lemke, Architect

Contact Phone Number: (831) 688-6642

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subjectto CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060(c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurementswithout personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260to 15285).
E. _X __ Categorical Exemption

Specifytype: Class 3: CEQA Guidelines Section 15303: New Construction of Conversion of
Small Structures

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of a single-familydwelling on an existing parcel.
In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

%ﬁm ST pate: | 14-0F

Steven Guiney, AICP, Project®lanner
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
Planning Department

AGRICULTURAL BUFFER DETERMINATION

Owner: THOMAS & PATRICIACLA Permit Number: 07-0132
Address: 261 BELBLOSSOM DRIVE Parcel Number{s): 046-271-25

LOS GATOS, CA 95032

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

Permit to constructa 2,394 square foot single-family dwelling and a detached 864 square foot
garage/shop. Requires an Agricultural Buffer Determination to reduce the required the 200 foot
agricultural buffer to 10 feet. Property located on the northeast side of an unnamed right-of-way at
about 165 feet northwest of its intersection with Crest Drive at about 215 feet west of the intersection
with Linden Drive.

SUBJECT TO ATTACHED CONDITIONS

APAC Approval Date: 10118/07 Effective Date: 11/01/07

Subject to final discretionary review if Zoning Adrnin.,
Planning Corn., or Board action is required.

Exp. Date (if notexercised): see conditions Coastal Appeal Exp. Date: N/A

This project requiresa Coastal Zone Permit, which is not appealableto the California Coastal Commission. It
may be appealedto the Board of Supervisors. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of action by
the decision body

This project requires a Coastal Zone Permit, the approval of which is appealable to the California Coastal
Commission. (Grounds for appeal are listed in the County Code Section 13.20.110.) The appeal must be filed
with the Coastal Commission within 10 business days of receipt by the Coastal Commission of notice of local
action. Approval or denial of the Coastal Zone Permit is appealable. The appeal must be filed within

14 calendar days of action by the decision body.

This permit cannot be exercised until after the Coastal Commissionappeal period. That appeal period ends on the above
indicated date. Permittee isto contact Coastalstaff at the end of the above appeal period priorto commencingany work.

APAC REVIEW IS NOT A BUILDING PERMIT. A Building Permit must be obtained (if required) and construction
must be initiated prior to the expiration date in order to exercise this permit.

By signing this permit below, the owner agrees to accept the terms and conditions of this permit and to
accept responsibilityfor payment of the County's costs for inspections and all other actions related to
noncompliance with the permit conditions. This permit shall be null and void inthe absence of the

T g@ KZ«/&/ /0-16-67
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